ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04 ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1993-4, WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE REGULATION OF BUSINESSES, TRAFFIC AND PARKING WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, TOGETHER WITH THE MAINTENANCE OF SIDEWALKS AND ROADWAYS, IMPOSING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAME AND REPEALING CERTAIN PRIOR ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Kulpmont wishes to modify Article I, Section 2, Subsections 2a., 2b. and 2c.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, that:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Article I, Section 2, Subsections 2a., 2b. And 2c., shall be revised as follows:

Parking prohibited at certain times.

It is hereby declared illegal for any person, firm, corporation or responsible party to place or maintain any nonmotorized house trailer, camper, boat or trailer used to carry boats or similar equipment, including utility trailers, upon the streets of the Borough of Kulpmont at any time.

A. Any person, firm, corporation or responsible party may apply for a temporary permit from the Borough of Kulpmont to permit the temporary parking of a trailer for demolition, renovation or construction for such times as granted by the permit from the Borough of Kulpmont.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. All ordinances or parts thereof which may conflict with the provisions of this ordinances are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this amendment are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE:

Enacted and Ordained this 11th day of December, 2024.

This ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after the adoption hereof.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY Borough Council, of the Borough of Kulpmont, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, this 11th day of December, 2024, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF KULPMONT:

SECRETARY

BY:_____ ROBERT SLABY, MAYOR

BY:_____ STEPHEN BIELSKIE, PRESIDENT

SECRETARY